

No. 13-1403

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VICKY T. BENNETT,

Petitioner,

v.

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JOHN C. MILLBERG
MEREDITH E. WOODS
*Millberg Gordon
Stewart PLLC
1101 Haynes Street,
Suite 104
Raleigh, NC 27604
(919) 836-0090*

SCOTT S. CAIRNS
*McGuire Woods LLP
50 North Street,
Suite 3300
Jacksonville, FL 32202
(904) 798-3323*

EVAN M. TAGER
Counsel of Record
MIRIAM R. NEMETZ
SCOTT M. NOVECK
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
etager@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	3
1. Bennett’s allegations of hostile environment	3
a. Bennett’s work schedule.....	3
b. Directions to the Fayetteville Yard.....	5
c. Vandalism of Bennett’s vehicle	6
2. The investigation.....	7
3. Bennett’s departure from CSXT	8
B. Proceedings Below	8
1. Proceedings in the trial court	8
2. Proceedings on appeal.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	17
A. The Court Of Appeals Articulated And Applied Settled Legal Standards, And Its Decision Does Not Conflict With Any Decision Of This Or Any Other Court.	18
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Application Of Settled Legal Standards To The Facts Of This Case Was Correct.	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	29
<i>Bonds v. Leavitt</i> , 629 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Brady v. S. Ry.</i> , 320 U.S. 476 (1943).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1988).....	19
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) (per curiam)	13
<i>Commercial Standard Ins. Co v. Feaster</i> , 259 F.2d 210 (10th Cir. 1958).....	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2630 (2011).....	22
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	13, 19
<i>Frankel v. Slotkin</i> , 984 F.2d 1328 (2d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Muncy</i> , 367 F.2d 493 (5th Cir. 1966).....	20
<i>Greene v. B.F. Goodrich Avionics Sys., Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 360 U.S. 622 (1959).....	19, 28
<i>Int'l Ground Transp. v. Mayor & City Council of Ocean City</i> , 475 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2007).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Love v. King</i> , 784 F.2d 708 (5th Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Malone v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Moore v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry.</i> , 340 U.S. 573 (1951).....	19, 28
<i>Myrick v. Prime Ins. Syndicate, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Radiation Dynamics, Inc. v. Goldmuntz</i> , 464 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1972)	20
<i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957).....	21, 22
<i>Sip-Top, Inc. v. Ekco Grp., Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Tennant v. Peoria & Pekin Union Ry.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944).....	21, 22
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (2013).....	17
<i>Whitten v. Fred’s, Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 2010).....	17
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federal Employers’ Liability Act (FELA), 45 U.S.C. §§ 51 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
49 C.F.R. § 228.19(b)(1)–(2)	4
S. Ct. R. 10.....	1, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	20
S. Ct. R. 14.1(d)	1
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	23
